

No. 92975-1

---

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**In re the Personal Restraint of Heidi Charlene Fero.**

---

**Respondent Heidi Charlene Fero's  
Answer to Amended Brief of Amicus Curiae  
Washington Association of Prosecuting Attorneys**

---

J. Christopher Baird  
WSBA No. 38944  
JCBaird@perkinscoie.com  
Margaret C. Hupp  
WSBA No. 43295  
MHupp@perkinscoie.com

PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
Telephone: 206.359.8000  
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Kate R. Huber  
WSBA No. 47540  
krhuber@uw.edu

Innocence Project Northwest  
University of Washington School of Law  
PO Box 85110  
Seattle, WA 98145-1110  
Telephone: 206.616.8008

Attorneys for Respondent (Petitioner below) Heidi Charlene Fero

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. BACKGROUND .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Ms. Fero’s petition satisfied the standard for relief under RAP 16.4(c)(3).....	4
1. Courts may grant petitions without a reference hearing when the State does not contest the facts, as required by RAP 16.9. ....	6
2. Ms. Fero’s newly discovered evidence would change the result of her trial.....	7
B. RAP 13.5(a) does not toll the time for filing a motion for discretionary review.....	12
1. None of the cases WAPA cites support reading a tolling period into RAP 13.5. ....	14
2. WAPA proposed the rule that applies to the State’s untimely Motion for Discretionary Review. ....	16
3. WAPA’s counsel has argued the same rule to the State’s advantage. ....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 384 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	11
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (1923).....	5
<i>Hews v. Evans</i> , 99 Wn.2d 80, 660 P.2d 263 (1983).....	6
<i>In re Brown</i> , 143 Wn.2d 431, 21 P.3d 687 (2001).....	7, 8, 12
<i>In re Copland</i> , 176 Wn. App. 432, 309 P.3d 626 (2013).....	12
<i>In re Fero</i> , 192 Wn. App. 138, 367 P.3d 588 (2016), <i>review</i> <i>granted</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1024, 390 P.3d 356 (2017).....	passim
<i>In re Yates</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013).....	6
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 144 A.D.3d 1562, 41 N.Y.S.3d 625 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Payson v. Chapman</i> , 35 Wash. 64, 76 P. 525 (1904).....	14
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 308 Wis. 2d 374, 746 N.W.2d 590 (Wis. Ct. App. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Savaria</i> , 82 Wn. App. 832, 919 P.2d 1263 (1996).....	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981).....	7, 8, 10

**RULES**

RAP 7.1.....15

RAP 7.3.....15

RAP 13.4..... passim

RAP 13.5..... passim

RAP 13.5A..... passim

RAP 16.3(c) .....14

RAP 16.4.....3, 4

RAP 16.4(c)(3)..... passim

RAP 16.9.....5, 6, 7

RAP 16.11(b) .....6

RAP 16.14(c) .....12
